

No. 20-651

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COOK CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

T.L., A MINOR, AND MOTHER, T.L., ON HER BEHALF,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Second Court Of Appeals At Fort Worth, Texas**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

DANIELS & TREDENNICK, PLLC
JILLIAN L. SCHUMACHER
Counsel of Record
Texas Bar No. 24090375
JOHN F. LUMAN, III
Texas Bar No. 00794199
6363 Woodway, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77057
Tel: 713-917-0024
jillian@dtlawyers.com
luman@dtlawyers.com

THE LAW OFFICE OF
EMILY KEBODEAUX COOK
EMILY COOK
Texas Bar No. 24092613
4500 Bissonnet, Suite 305
Bellaire, Texas 77401
Tel: 281-622-7268
emily@emilycook.org

THE LAW OFFICE OF KASSI
DEE PATRICK MARKS
KASSI DEE PATRICK MARKS
Texas Bar No. 24034550
2101 Carnation Court
Garland, Texas 75040
Tel: 214-668-2443
kassi.marks@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Respondents,
T.L., a Minor and Mother; T.L., on her behalf*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED RESTATED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. T.L.'s life has value | 3 |
| II. Texas Health and Safety Code section 166.046 allows hospitals to end patients' lives without allowing them notice and opportunity to be heard on the value of their life | 4 |
| III. Because of T.L.'s current medical state, Petitioner's decision to withdraw life-sustaining treatment affects both Petitioner and T.L. | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| I. The Texas Advance Directives Act | 6 |
| II. Initial Supporters Grow to Oppose Texas Health and Safety Code section 166.046... | 8 |
| III. Factual and Procedural Background..... | 9 |
| REASONS FOR DISMISSING OR DENYING THE PETITION | 11 |
| I. There is no basis upon which the Court may exercise jurisdiction as there is no final judgment by Texas's highest court and there remain multiple federal questions to be resolved in further proceedings | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. There is no final judgment regarding whether Petitioner is a state actor when it acts pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code section 166.046..... | 13 |
| B. No Texas state court has ultimately determined the federal issue under 42 U.S.C. section 1983 | 15 |
| C. None of the authority Petitioner cites establishes jurisdiction | 17 |
| II. The federal question hinges entirely on state law | 19 |
| A. Comity and federalism support deference to a state court’s determination of state law | 19 |
| B. The federal law is clear | 20 |
| C. Petitioner’s proposed application of the federal law requires reversing determinations of state law..... | 21 |
| D. Petitioner’s true disagreement is with the state court’s determination of state law—not the application of federal law..... | 22 |
| III. Petitioner is performing a public function when it acts pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code section 166.046..... | 23 |
| A. An entity is a state actor when it performs a traditional and exclusive public function..... | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The government has traditionally exclusively exercised the police power to define the lawful means of death and dying | 25 |
| C. The government has traditionally and exclusively acted under the doctrine of <i>parens patriae</i> | 29 |
| IV. The court of appeals' decision does not warrant review | 32 |
| A. The Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States suggest this case does not warrant review | 32 |
| B. This case is a poor vehicle for reviewing the federal questions presented in the Petition | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1335 (2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) | 20 |
| <i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Childs v. Weis</i> , 440 S.W.2d 104 (Tex. Civ. App. 1969)..... | 27 |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... | 14, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Graham v. Gautier</i> , 21 Tex. 111 (1858) | 27 |
| <i>Granek v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 172 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. Civ. App. 2005) (op. on reh'g) | 5, 28 |
| <i>Gross v. Burt</i> , 149 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. Civ. App. 2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) | 20 |
| <i>Helms v. Day</i> , 215 S.W.2d 356 (Tex. Civ. App. 1948)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Newton</i> , 146 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Intercontinental Terminals Co., LLC v. Vopak N. Am., Inc.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. Civ. App. 2011)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Lee v. Dewbre</i> , 362 S.W.2d 900 (Tex. Civ. App. 1962) | 28 |
| <i>Manhattan Comm. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019) | 21, 24, 25 |
| <i>Matthews Constr. Co., Inc. v. Rosen</i> , 796 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995) | 12 |
| <i>Miller ex rel. Miller v. HCA, Inc.</i> , 118 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) | 20 |
| <i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971) | 17 |
| <i>Pope v. Atlantic Line R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953) | 18 |
| <i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) | 19 |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 104 S.Ct. 2403 (1984) | 30 |
| <i>St. John v. Pope</i> , 901 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1995) | 27 |
| <i>Trump v. Internat’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2080, 198 L.Ed.2d 643 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) | 24, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 13, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 10, 15, 20, 24 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.002 | 6 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.045 | 28 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.046 | <i>passim</i> |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 166.045(d)–.046 | 4, 7 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.050 | 26 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Senate Committee on Health and Human Services; Testimony on the Amendments to TADA, SB 2089 & SB 2129, 2019 Leg., 86th Sess. (Tex. 2019)</i> | 9 |
| Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.2 (10th Ed. 2013)..... | 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Texas hospitals continue to impose deadly 10-day Rule, TEXASRIGHTTOLIFE.COM, https://www.texasrighttolife.com/texas-hospitals-continue-to-impose-deadly-10-day-rule/ (last visited December 14, 2020)</i> | 16, 36 |
| RULES | |
| Supreme Court Rule 10..... | 32, 33 |
| Supreme Court Rule 14.1(h) | 13 |
| Supreme Court Rule 14.4..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------|------|
| Tex. R. App. P. 56(b)(1)..... | 14 |
| Tex. R. Civ. P. 683..... | 15 |
